
Page 1 to 25

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011863-2024 

Contract

Sefton Council Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System
(PDPS) for Children and Young People Service

Sefton Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-011863

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037570  

Published 11 April 2024, 5:09pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Sefton Council

1st Floor Magdalen House, Trinity Road

Bootle

L20 3NJ

Contact

Mr Stuart Bate

Email

stuart.bate@sefton.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1519344288

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011863-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011863-2024
mailto:stuart.bate@sefton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 25

Fax

+44 1519344579

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD - North West (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.sefton.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.sefton.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.sefton.gov.uk
http://www.sefton.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 25

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Sefton Council Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System (PDPS) for Children and Young People
Service

Reference number

DN636972

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Sefton Council requires to set up a Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System (P.D.P.S.) for the
provision of Children’s Residential Services.

The reason the Council has opted to establish a P.D.P.S. is to enable the Council to remain in
touch with this marketplace on a greater frequency than would be permissible under a
Framework Agreement. Once established the Council intends to re-open the opportunity for
any potential providers that may have either:

a) joined this marketplace since the PDPS was established, or

b) were in this marketplace when the PDPS was established, did not opt to bid at the time of
formation, but have since developed an interest in providing services to the Council, or

c) were in this marketplace when the PDPS was established and failed to gain a place on the
PSPS.

The Council reserves the right to re-open the DPS to any further potential Service Providers
for approximately 2 weeks on each 12-month anniversary of the PDPS. The Council also
reserves the right to open the PDPS to new applicants at any point in time during the lifetime
of the PDPS if the need arises.



Page 4 to 25

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £190,000,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Children's Residential Services

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD73 - Sefton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Provider shall ensure that the homes will be compliant with Children's Homes

Regulations including Quality Standards and be judged by Ofsted as 'good' (for at least one

home) or 'outstanding' (with the exception of newly registered provision, which has an initial

maximum Ofsted judgement) .

All residential homes must support attendance at required health assessments /

appointments, and associated appointments including but not limited to dentist, optician

appointments. Failure to attend must also be reported to the relevant Local Authority in a



Page 5 to 25

timely manner.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Residential Fostering Services

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD73 - Sefton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Provider shall ensure that the Homes will be compliant with the appropriate Fostering

Services Regulations and should be judged by Ofsted to be 'good' or 'outstanding' (except



Page 6 to 25

for newly registered provision).

All fostering homes must provide skilled and well-trained foster carers who can provide a

stable, loving, caring and welcoming family home for Children and Young People who may

have experienced loss, separation, abuse, neglect or harm and may consequently have

complex and challenging emotional and behavioural difficulties.

All fostering homes must support attendance at required health assessments /

appointments, and associated appointments including but not limited to dentist, optician

appointments. Failure to attend must also be reported to the relevant Local Authority in a

timely manner.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Wrap Around Services

Lot No

3



Page 7 to 25

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD73 - Sefton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Services which will support the child’s journey. Stability of placement,

transition support, therapeutic input and reunification are critical elements. More than one

element may be included in a single bid.

Services will support the stability of placements, assisting a home to manage any crisis being

suffered by a child.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 25

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-028837

/Notice/028837-2022


Page 9 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

1

Title

Children's Residential Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alternative Approach Ltd

228 Rice Lane



Page 10 to 25

Walton

L9 1DJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £120,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

1

Title

Children's Residential Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 July 2023



Page 11 to 25

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Continuum Support Care Services Ltd

Sinclaire 300 St Marys Road

Garston

L19 0NQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £120,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 12 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

1

Title

Children's Residential Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IDEM Living Ltd

6 Stable Court Business Centre



Page 13 to 25

Prescot

L35 1RD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £120,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

1

Title

Children's Residential Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023



Page 14 to 25

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

My 3 Ltd

300 St Marys Road

Garston

L19 0NQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £120,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 15 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

1

Title

Children's Residential Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

New Horizons NW Ltd

Unit 12 Riversway Business Village



Page 16 to 25

Preston

PR2 2YP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £120,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

1

Title

Children's Residential Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023



Page 17 to 25

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Supporting Futures Ltd

300 St Marys Road

Garston

L19 0NQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £120,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 18 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

2

Title

Residential Fostering Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardo Services Ltd

Rockford House Low Lane



Page 19 to 25

Horsforth

LS18 5QW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £60,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

2

Title

Residential Fostering Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023



Page 20 to 25

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Parallel Parents Ltd

2nd Floor Lansdown House 85 Buxton Road

Stockport

SK2 6LR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD35 - Greater Manchester South East

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £60,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 21 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

3

Title

Wrap Around Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alternative Approach Ltd

228 Rice Lane



Page 22 to 25

Walton

L9 1DJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £10,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

3

Title

Wrap Around Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023



Page 23 to 25

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardo Services Ltd

Rockford House Low Lane

Horsforth

LS18 5QW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £10,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 24 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN636972

Lot No

3

Title

Wrap Around Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 July 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Power 2 Ltd

26a Warrington Street



Page 25 to 25

Ashton under Lyne

OL6 6AS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD37 - Greater Manchester North East

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £10,000,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council

Bootle

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-16T11:42:27+0100
	TCPDF




